

Serial No. 09
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

CRP. No. 2 of 2015

Date of Order: 25.07.2023

Shri. Ranabir Choudhury Vs. Smti. Prabhashini Dutta & Anr.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. K. Paul, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. R. Dutta, Adv.
Ms. K. Decruse, Adv.
For the Respondent(s) : Mr. S. Sengupta, Addl. Sr. GA. for R 2.

Mr. K. Paul, learned Sr. counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the respondent No. 1 is since deceased and in fact, no relief is sought for as far as the respondent No. 1 is concerned, and therefore, the petitioner would refrain from taking any steps for substitution or otherwise as the right to sue does not survive.

This being the case, it is prayed that the name of the respondent No. 1 be struck off from the array of parties herein.

This Court on consideration of the submission made, prima facie, would allow the prayer made by the petitioner and accordingly, since the legal heirs or representatives of the respondent No. 1 are not required to be substituted in these proceedings, the name of the respondent No. 1 is hereby struck off from these proceedings. The matter will now proceed in its usual course.

On prayer made by the parties, list this matter after 2(two) weeks for hearing.

Judge

Meghalaya
25.07.2023
"D. Nary, PS"

