

**Serial No. 08**  
**Regular List**

**HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA**  
**AT SHILLONG**

CRP. No. 2 of 2015

Date of Order: 20.11.2024

Shri. Ranabir Choudhury Vs. The Deputy Commissioner, East  
Khasi Hills District, Shillong

**Coram:**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge**

**Appearance:**

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. S. Khyriem, Adv. vice  
Mr. K. Paul, Sr. Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. S. Sengupta, Addl.Sr.GA. for R 2.

Yet again, Mr. S. Khyriem, learned counsel for the petitioner has sought for accommodation in this matter on the ground that the conducting Sr. counsel, Mr. K. Paul, is out of station.

This Court, time and again, has requested the parties to ensure that this matter is being heard, particularly the fact being that this is a very old pending matter, and the grounds given for seeking adjournment would not under normal circumstances be tenable. Be that as it may, this Court would allow the prayer made, however, it is directed that this matter is to be heard definitely on the next date fixed, failing which necessary orders shall be passed.

List this matter after 2(two) weeks.

**Judge**

Meghalaya  
20.11.2024  
"D. Nary, PS"