

Serial No. 03
Supplementary List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

CRP. No. 2 of 2015

Date of Order: 15.12.2025

Shri. Ranabir Choudhury Vs. The Deputy Commissioner, East
Khasi Hills District, Shillong

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. S. Thapa, Adv.
Mr. S. Chanda, Adv. vice
Mr. K. Paul, Sr. Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. S. Sengupta, Addl. Sr. GA for R 2.

When the matter was taken up, Mr. S. Sengupta, learned Addl. Sr. GA for the State respondent No. 2 has submitted that, though the argument of the petitioner has centered around the issue of jurisdiction, particularly that of the Deputy Commissioner, via-a-vis, the Commissioner, however, that is only part of the issue to be decided by this Court, and since the records of the Deputy Commissioner and the Board of Revenue are already with this Court, the learned Addl. Sr. GA submits that the State respondent may be allowed to prepare an informal paper book with relevant orders and documents to be compiled therein. For this exercise, it is prayed that this matter may be adjourned for the day.

This Court, on consideration of the submission made, for proper adjudication of the matter, is in agreement with the submission of the learned

Addl. Sr. GA, but it is reiterated that the matter has been pending before this Court for a very long time, thereby dragging the case on one issue or the other. Accordingly, the State respondent is allowed to prepare the said informal paper book with copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner. The said paper book is to be filed before this Court within the next date fixed, if not done so, the matter will be heard without such paper book.

List this matter on 09.02.2026 with no further adjournment by the parties.

Judge

Meghalaya
15.12.2025
"D. Nary, PS"